WBC, white blood cell.
Model1, adjusted for age, sex and BMI.
Model2, adjusted for age, sex, BMI, hypertension, diabetes, hyperuricemia, TG, TC, WBC, HGB, alcohol use and smoke status.
*P values were calculated based on logistic regression model.
ntiersin.org

https://doi.org/10.3389/fendo.2023.1083614
https://www.frontiersin.org/journals/endocrinology
https://www.frontiersin.org

Xu et al. 10.3389/fendo.2023.1083614
TABLE 4 Association between the baseline ApoB and incident of CKD in the longitudinal cohort.

Model
HR(95%CI)

P value*
ApoB(g/L) ≤ 1.1 ApoB(g/L) > 1.1

Crude Ref 1.50 (1.07,2.11) 0.019

Model1 Ref 1.48 (1.05,2.08) 0.024

Model2 Ref 1.61 (1.02,2.54) 0.042
F
rontiers in Endocrinology
 fro06
HR, hazard ratio; CI, confidence interval; ApoB, apolipoprotein B; CKD, chronic kidney disease; BMI, body mass index; TG, triglyceride; TC, total cholesterol; HGB, hemoglobin;
WBC, white blood cell.
Model1, adjusted for age, sex and BMI.
Model2, adjusted for age, sex, BMI, hypertension, diabetes, hyperuricemia, TG, TC, WBC, HGB, alcohol use and smoke status.
*P values were calculated based on Cox regression model.
TABLE 3 Baseline characteristics of the longitudinal cohort.

Characteristic
Overall eGFR ≥ 90 ml/min/1.73 m2 eGFR < 90 ml/min/1.73 m2

P value*
(N=3325) (N=3140) (N=185)

Sex, male, n(%) 2273 (68.30) 2111 (67.20) 162 (87.60) <0.001

Age, median[IQR] years 47 [42-52] 47 [42-51] 50 [45-55] <0.001

BMI (kg/m2, median[IQR]) 25.30 [23.23-27.42] 25.27 [23.18-27.42] 25.55 [23.88-27.42] 0.043

SBP (mmHg, median[IQR]) 119 [109-130] 119 [109-130] 120 [112-133] 0.006

DBP (mmHg, median[IQR]) 78.00 [71.00-85.00] 77.00 [71.00-85.00] 80.00 [74.00-85.25] 0.004

Serum glucose (mmol/L, median[IQR]) 5.35 [4.97-5.89] 5.36 [4.97-5.90] 5.32 [4.95-5.79] 0.753

TG (mmol/L, median[IQR]) 1.53 [1.05-2.32] 1.52 [1.04-2.30] 1.71 [1.20-2.43] 0.054

TC (mmol/L, median[IQR]) 4.85 [4.26-5.50] 4.84 [4.26-5.49] 5.02 [4.29-5.64] 0.214

LDL-C (mmol/L, median[IQR]) 3.06 [2.51-3.60] 3.05 [2.51-3.60] 3.15 [2.53-3.76] 0.209

HDL-C (mmol/L, median[IQR]) 1.17 [0.99-1.40] 1.17 [0.99-1.40] 1.14 [0.99-1.31] 0.120

ApoA-I (g/L, median[IQR]) 1.31 [1.17-1.48] 1.31 [1.17-1.48] 1.29 [1.16-1.43] 0.240

ApoB (g/L, median[IQR]) 0.89 [0.74-1.05] 0.89 [0.74-1.05] 0.90 [0.75-1.10] 0.124

HGB (g/L, median[IQR]) 149 [137-158] 149 [136-158] 154 [145-160] <0.001

WBC (10^9/L, median[IQR]) 5.80 [4.95-6.84] 5.79 [4.94-6.83] 6.16 [5.27-7.08] 0.004

ALT (U/L, median[IQR]) 21.50 [14.7-32.20] 21.40 [14.60-32.20] 23.20 [16.65-31.73] 0.147

Estimated GFR (ml/min/1.73 m2, median[IQR]) 116.03 [104.69-130.82] 117.17 [106.27-131.89] 97.30 [93.30-103.71] <0.001

Scr (mmol/L, median[IQR]) 67.00 [58.00-75.00] 67.00 [57.10-74.60] 79.90 [73.00-83.10] <0.001

SUA (mmol/L, median[IQR]) 341.00 [277.30-400.50] 338.00 [275.00-399.00] 373.00 [339.00-430.00] <0.001

BUN (mmol/L, median[IQR]) 5.04 [4.30-5.90] 5.00 [4.30-5.90] 5.40 [4.60-6.18] <0.001

Hypertension, n(%) 613 (18.40) 571 (18.20) 42 (22.80) 0.140

Diabetes, n(%) 439 (13.20) 417 (13.30) 22 (11.90) 0.670

Hyperuricemia, n(%) 410 (12.30) 374 (11.90) 36 (19.50) <0.001
IQR, interquartile range; BMI, body mass index; SBP, systolic blood pressure; DBP, diastolic blood pressure; TG, triglyceride; TC, total cholesterol; LDL-C, low-density lipoprotein-cholesterol;
HDL-C, high-density lipoprotein-cholesterol; ApoA-I, apolipoprotein A-I; ApoB, apolipoprotein B; HGB, hemoglobin; WBC, white blood cell; ALT, alanine aminotransferase; eGFR, estimated
glomerular filtration rate; Scr, serum creatinine; SUA, Serum uric acid; BUN, blood urea nitrogen.
*P values were calculated by the Kruskal-Wallis test for continuous variables, as well as the chi-square test or Fisher’s exact test for categorical variables.